

85839-0

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Aug 15, 2011, 2:16 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

42643-9-II  
~~NO. 858390~~

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KARL WOOLERY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON and COUNTY OF SPOKANE,

Respondents.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THURSTON COUNTY

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT COUNTY OF SPOKANE

---

STEVEN J. TUCKER  
Prosecuting Attorney

Dan L. Catt  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent Spokane County  
Spokane County Prosecutor's Office  
W. 1115 Broadway, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Spokane, Washington 99260  
(509) 477-5719

ORIGINAL

**FILED**  
AUG 15 2011  
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
*[Signature]*

**INDEX**

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
RESPONDENT’S ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANTS’ ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS .....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Standard of Review.....	2
B. Woolery’s Appeal Is Moot As There Is No Relief That A Court Can Award To Address His Alleged Injuries .....	2
C. Alternatively, The Thurston County Superior Court’s Dismissal On CR 12(b)(6) Grounds Was Appropriate.....	8
1. Woolery’s Adequate Remedy At Law In The Spokane Court Rules And Procedures Precluded The Declaratory/Injunctive/Mandamus Relief He Requested From The Thurston Court. ....	8
2. Woolery Had No Claim For Monetary Relief.....	8
3. Woolery Lacks Standing To Obtain Relief On Behalf Of Other Persons And Entities, Including The Spokane Superior Court. ....	8
4. Const. Art. I, § 10 Does Not Guarantee Or Require A “Speedy Civil Trial” .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington Cases**

*Brown v. Owen*, 165 Wn.2d 706, 726, 206 P.3d 310, 320  
(2009). ..... 6

*City of Federal Way v. Koenig*, 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d  
1172 (2009)..... 7

*Lillions v. Gibbs*, 47 Wn.2d 629, 633, 289 P.2 203 (1995)..... 6

*O'Connor v. Matsdorff*, 76 Wn.2d 589, 458 P.2d 154 (1969)..... 6

*State v. Carson*, 128 Wn.2d 805, 821, 912 P.2d 1016, 1024  
(1996)..... 9

*State v. Russell*, 101 Wn.2d 349, 351, 678 P.2d 332 (1984)..... 9

*State ex rel. Massart v. Kinne*, 168 Wash. 612, 616, 12 P.2d  
919 (1932)..... 6

*State ex rel. Mauerman v. Superior Court for Thurston  
County*, 44 Wn. 2d 828, 831, 271 P.2d 435, 437 (1954)..... 5

*State ex rel. Reilly v. Civil Serv. Comm'n*, 8 Wn.2d 498, 501,  
112 P.2d 987..... 6

*State ex rel. Yeargin v. Maschke*, 90 Wn. 249, 253, 155 P.  
1064 (1916)..... 6

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 36..... 3

RCW 36.32.120..... 3

RCW 36.32.330..... 5

RCW 36.40..... 3, 4, 5

**Washington Statutes (Cont.)**

RCW 36.40.010..... 3  
RCW 36.40.030..... 3  
RCW 36.40.040..... 4  
RCW 36.40.060..... 4  
RCW 36.40.070..... 4  
RCW 36.40.100..... 4  
RCW 36.40.140..... 4  
RCW 42.56..... 7

**Washington Constitution**

Const. Art. I, § 10..... 9

**Court Rules**

CR 12(b)(6)..... 1, 8
